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SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 
 
HIS HONOUR MR. JUSTICE HENRY BARRY CONNELL, CHIEF JUSTICE OF NAURU, SHALL 
PRESIDE OVER THE NEXT SUPREME COURT SESSIONS STARTING 7 FEBRUARY, 2002 UP 
TO 4 MARCH 2002. 
 
COUNSEL OR PLEADERS ARE TO APPEAR FOR THEIR PARTIES AT THE CALL-OVER OF THE 
FOLLOWING CIVIL MATTERS OR CAUSES ON THURSDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2002 AT 2:00 P.M. 
WHERE A PARTY APPEARS IN PERSON THAT PARTY MUST ATTEND THE CALL-OVER.  
CASES READY FOR TRIAL WILL BE LISTED AT THE CALL-OVER FOR HEARING DURING THE 
FEBRUARY – MARCH SITTINGS. 
 
1. Civil Action No.14/1998 SAMUEL GRUNDLER v NAURU CORPORAION, NAURU 

GARAGE & EIGIGU HOLDINGS 
 
2. Civil Action No.8/1999 LAWRENCE STEPHEN v PETER IKA 
 
3. Civil Action No.17/1999 WALLY JAMES HEDMON v LAWRENCE STEPHEN & 

SUNSHINE STEPHEN & ORS 
 
4. Civil Action No.23/1999 NEI TOKA CHAN v HE LIYAN & ORS 
 
5. Civil Action No.1/2000 ALFRED DICK & JUANITA DICK v ETTO AINGIMEA, 

JENNY EOE & BOBBY EOE 
 
6. Civil Action No.20/2000 LAWRENCE COOK v SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & ORS 
 
7. Civil Action No.22/2000 DARCY PHILLIPS v ERNESTINA AKIBWIB & EREBINA 

GADABU 
 
8. Civil Action No.24/2000 CLARICE GADABU & ANOR v DUMAS DABWIDO 
 
9. Civil Action No.1/2001 VINSON DETENAMO v NELSON TAMAKIN 
 
10. Civil Action No.14-17/2001 GODFREY THOMA & ORS v MARLENE MOSES & ORS 
 
11. Civil Action No.23/2001 SAMUELA TAUA v SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE 
 
12. Civil Action No.30/2001 NORMAN JOCKANE v NAURU PHOSPHATE  

CORPORATION 
 
13. Civil Action No.31/2001 NAURU PHOSPHATE CORPORATION v BARRY  

GRUNDLER 
 

SAMPATH B. ABAYAKOON 
REGISRAR SUPREME COURT 



 
-2- 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.2             9th January 2002         Nauru 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.    6    /2002  
 

 
SUPREME COURT SITTINGS 2002 

 
 

The following are the dates for the Supreme Court Sittings during 2002, Variation to these dates may 
be made as a result of listing of cases. 
 
 

1. February 7 to March 4 
 

February 7 - Opening of Legal Year 
- List Call-Over 

   February 8 - Criminal Appeals 
 

2. April 4 to April 22 
 
3. July 22 to August 12 

 
4. October 3 to October 21 

 
5. December 5 to December 19 

 
 
Criminal trials or appeals in each sitting will be given preference to civil matters.  Urgent applications 
outside of sitting periods may be dealt with in the Chief justice’s Chambers in Melbourne. 
 
At a Call-over of the list, only those cases ready for trial will be listed at the sittings. 
 
Public Service and Nauru Police Appeal Boards will sit as required and normally in the last week of 
the Supreme Court Sittings. 
 
 

SAMPATH B. ABAYAKOON 
REGISRAR SUPREME COURT 

 
.  
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late JOSHUA DEPOUDU of Menen District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JOSHUA DEPOUDU had been 

determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 
 

Anibare 5 c.l. Aterebok 86/96 1/360 
Anibare 50 c.l. Agabwe 86/96 1/90 
Anibare 51 c.l. Agabwe 86/96 1/90 
Anibare 70 c.l. Adetobage 86/96 1/90 
Buada 12 p.l. Atuowinumor 86/96 1/90 
Buada 15 p.l. Atero 86/96 1/90 
Buada 45 p.l. Iyatsi 86/96 1/90 
Buada 53 p.l. Ijati 86/96 1/90 
Buada 65 p.l. Idutubwije 86/96 1/90 
Buada 97 p.l. Dobuadedar 86/96 1/90 
Buada 271 c.l. Oebuebin 86/96 1/90 
Buada 395 c.l. Animaeor 86/96 1/90 
Menen 381 p.l. Anor 86/96 1/90 
Menen 403 c.l. Anor 86/96 1/90 
Yaren 336 p.l. Atubwinumor 86/96 1/90 
Yaren 337 p.l. Atubwinumor 86/96 1/90 
Yaren 350 p.l. Atero 86/96 1/90 
Anibare 185 p.l. Idobua 86/96 1/180 
Menen 416 p.l. Ijonora 87/97 1/180 
Menen 445 p.l. Tararo 87/97 1/180 
Anibare 197 p.l. Idobua 86/96 1/30 
Anibare 273 p.l. Aruruba 86/96 1/30 
Buada 16 p.l. Atero 86/96 1/30 
Buada 84 p.l. Banabana 86/96 1/30 
Yaren 351 p.l. Atero 86/96 1/30 
Menen 7 c.l. Yaeow 86/96 1/600 
Menen 8 c.l. Yaeow 86/96 1/600 
Menen 23 c.l. Anoboroboren 86/96 1/80 
Menen 62 c.l. Iua 86/96 1/20 
Menen 65 c.l. Iua 86/96 1/20 
Menen 68 c.l. Iua 86/96 1/480 
Menen 69 c.l. Aredeto 86/96 1/60 
Menen 274 p.l. Atuwuro 86/96 1/60 
Menen 137 c.l. Ibwe 86/96 1/210 
Menen 140 c.l. Ibwe 86/96 1/210 
Menen 242 p.l. Anematte 86/96 13/240 
Menen 277 p.l. Adetebor 86/96 1/120 
Menen 332 p.l. Kiwowo 86/96 1/120 
Menen 343 p.l. Kiwowo 86/96 1/120 
Menen 396 c.l. Aniwen 86/96 1/120 
Menen 297 p.l. Anubwiya 86/96 1/300 
Menen 308 p.l. Anubwiya 86/96 1/240 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late JOSHUA DEPOUDU are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF 

LAND 
BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

 
Anibare 5 Aterebok Vivian Depoudu 1/360 
Anibare 50 Agabwe Vivian Depoudu 1/90 
Anibare 51 Agabwe As for port. No.50 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 70 Adetobage -do-  
Buada 12 Atuowinumor -do-  
Buada 15 Atero -do-  
Buada 45 Iyatsi -do-  
Buada 53 Ijati -do-  
Buada 65 Idutubwije -do-  
Buada 97 Dobuadedar -do-  
Buada 271 Oebuebin -do-  
Buada 395 Animaeor -do-  
Menen 381 Anor -do-  
Menen 403 Anor -do-  
Yaren 336 Atubwinumor -do-  
Yaren 337 Atubwinumor -do-  
Yaren 350 Atero -do-  
Anibare 185 Idobua Vivian Depoudu 1/180 
Menen 416 Ijonora As for port. No.185 p.l. Anibare.  
Menen 445 Tararo -do- 1/180 
Anibare 197 Idobua Vivian Depoudu 1/30 
Anibare 273 Aruruba As for port. No.197 p.l. Anibare.  
Buada 16 Atero -do-  
Buada 84 Banabana -do-  
Yaren 351 Atero -do-  
Menen 7 Yaeow Vivian Depoudu 1/600 
Menen 8 Yaeow As for port. No.7 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 23 Anoboroboren Vivian Depoudu 1/80 
Menen 62 Iua Vivian Depoudu 1/20 
Menen 65 Iua As for port. No.62 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 68 Iua Vivian Depoudu 1/480 
Menen 69 Aredeto Vivian Depoudu 1/60 
Menen 274 Atuwuro As for port. No.69 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 137 Ibwe Vivian Depoudu 1/210 
Menen 140 Ibwe As for port. No.137 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 242 Anematte Vivian Depoudu 13/240 
Menen 277 Adetebor Vivian Depoudu 1/120 
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Menen 332 Kiwowo As for port. No.277 p.l. Menen.  
Menen 343 Kiwowo -do-  
Menen 396 Aniwen -do-  
Menen 297 Anubwiya Vivian Depoudu 1/300 
Menen 308 Anubwiya Vivian Depoudu 1/240 
 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
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